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 Rare Poster for a Pioneering
African-American Woman Magician

 

1. [African Americana]: Armstrong, Ellen E.: GOING FINE SINCE 
1889. ELLEN E. ARMSTRONG MAGICIAN AND CARTOONIST 
EXTRAORDINARY [caption title]. [South Carolina? ca. 1940]. Poster 
printed in red, black, and green on thick card stock, 28 x 22 inches (71 
x 56 cm). Minor toning and soiling, some light edge wear. Very good.

 

Rare poster for the popular and well-travelled magician Ellen E. Armstrong 
(1914-79), the first African-American woman to headline her own magic 
show in the United States.  Ellen’s father, John Hartford Armstrong, 
was a popular and successful travelling magician, known as the “King of 
Colored Conjurers.”  His wife, Lille Belle, was also part of the show, and 
Ellen joined in when she was only six-years-old.  The family performed 
around the Eastern seaboard to great acclaim and to a variety of audiences, 
although their most frequented venues were Black churches, theaters, 
and Historically Black Colleges and Universities, including Howard and 
Claflin.  A newspaper clipping from circa 1913 notes:

 

“The Great Colored Magicians, Armstrongs, will appear at the Academy 
of Music Thursday night of this week in one of the most pleasing and 
wonderful productions ever gotten together by colored people.  Last 
season they appeared in all of the large western cities with phenomenal 
success, covering a territory of more than twelve thousand miles and ap-
pearing before over ninety thousand people.  This will be the best act 
ever presented by this company and if laughing hurts you stay at home.”

 

When the elder Armstrong passed away suddenly in 1939, Ellen took 
up the reins and continued the show on her own for another thirty-one 
years, carrying on her father’s slogans “Going Fine since 1889” and “If 
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laughing hurts you stay at home.”  She retired to South Carolina in 1970 
after many decades of entertaining audiences with her chalk cartoons, 
sleight-of-hand, and mentalist routines.

 

This poster, though undated, almost certainly dates from some time in the 
1940s, after Ellen had taken over the show.  It features an image of Ellen 
headlined by her family’s catchphrase, and encourages audiences to see 
her in her “modern, marvelous, matchless merrymaking march through 
mysteryland!”  OCLC records only two copies, one at the University of 
Florida and another in the South Caroliniana Library at the University 
of South Carolina.  We also locate a copy at the American Museum of 
Magic.  An attractive artifact from the career of a popular and pioneer-
ing performer.
OCLC 1100423355, 33018560.  $1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Important Yazoo Land Fraud Pamphlet
 

2. Anderson, John E., and William J. Hobby: THE CONTRACT FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF WESTERN TERRITORY, MADE WITH THE 
LEGISLATURE OF GEORGIA, IN THE YEAR 1795; CONSIDERED 
WITH A REFERENCE TO THE SUBSEQUENT ATTEMPTS OF 
THE STATE, TO IMPAIR ITS OBLIGATION. Augusta: Printed 
by Randolph & Bunce, 1799. [4],93pp., including errata. Small quarto. 
Modern half speckled calf and marbled boards, gilt red morocco label. 
Light shelf wear. Titlepage tanned with miniscule chip to foredge, light 
scattered foxing and soiling. A very good copy.

 

A rare and important early Augusta imprint.  In 1795 the Georgia legisla-
ture made grants to four land companies; it was subsequently proved that 
almost all of the legislators were bribed, and in 1796 a new legislature 
repealed the grants, going so far as to officially burn all papers relating 
to them and inserting a clause in the 1798 constitution declaring the land 
question inalienable.  The claimants, a variety of investors and specula-
tors both in Georgia and the North, fought back, spear-heading their 
claims with this document setting forth their version of what happened 
and their right to the land.  Ultimately the companies won a settlement 
in the Supreme Court against Georgia for over four million dollars, but 
not until 1814.

 

“One of the important pamphlets on the Yazoo land case.  The argument 
made here, that the state had no right to rescind the sale made to the 
land companies, was upheld by the Supreme Court in Fletcher vs. Peck 
decided in 1810, and the original investors who had bribed the Georgia 
legislators were paid off on their original deeds upward of four million 
dollars” – Streeter.

 

This copy is complete, including the pages Evans states are sometimes 
canceled.  This is the first copy we find at auction since the Streeter copy 
brought $1200 in 1967.  A very nice copy of this rare and significant pam-
phlet tied to one of the most important events in Georgia’s early statehood.
DE RENNE I, p.286. COHEN 7858. EVANS 35111. HOWES A231, 
“aa.” SABIN 27034. STREETER SALE 1160.  $18,500.
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 Standard Revolutionary History

3. Andrews, John. HISTORY OF THE WAR WITH AMERICA, 
FRANCE, SPAIN, AND HOLLAND; COMMENCING IN 1775 
AND ENDING IN 1783. London: Published by His Majesty’s Royal 
License and Authority. For John Fielding...and John Jarvis, 1785-1786. 
Four volumes. [2],448; [2],449 [i.e. 447]; [2],445; [2],416,[59],[v]-xiv pp., 
plus twenty-four plates, six folding maps, and one single-page map (maps 
partially handcolored). Engraved titlepages. Contemporary tree calf, gilt-
tooled border, spines gilt, gilt inner dentelles, marbled endpapers. Each 
volume lacking its leather labels. Boards lightly rubbed, worn at spine 
ends and corners, rear hinge of first volume broken, board holding by 
cords; front hinge of third and fourth volumes loosening. Contemporary 
ownership signature on the front fly leaf of each volume. Clean internally. 
Very good overall.  Each volume in a folding paper chemise, the whole 
set in a green cloth slipcase, gilt leather label.

One of the basic contemporary histories of the American Revolution, this 
detailed narrative was compiled largely from newspaper articles and the 
proceedings of the House of Commons.  It is illustrated with portraits of 
principals such as Washington, Clinton, Greene, Cornwallis, Burgoyne, 
Lafayette, Captain Asgill, and Count D’Estaing.  The maps show the 
North American colonies as far west as the Great Lakes and the Missis-
sippi River, the English Channel, the West Indies, and other hot spots 
of the time in Europe and elsewhere.  This set bears the contemporary 
ownership signature of John Parkinson, dated 1786, on the front flyleaf 
of each volume.  Though he owned this set contemporaneously with its 
publication, Parkinson is not listed among the original subscribers.
HOWES A259, “aa.” SABIN 1501. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUN-
DRED 81.  $4000.
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 Important Travel Accounts

4. Bieber, Ralph P., editor: THE SOUTHWEST HISTORICAL 
SERIES. Glendale, Ca.: The Arthur H. Clark Co., 1931-1943. Twelve 
volumes including index volume. Illustrated with plates from engravings, 
lithographs, photographs, and other early sources; frontispieces; folding 
maps. [6]ppp. printed prospectus for the series laid into first volume. 
Original red cloth, spines gilt, t.e.g. Cloth on some volumes lightly rubbed. 
Bookplate on front pastedown of most volumes. Near fine. Untrimmed 
and partially unopened.

A complete set of this famous collection 
of southwestern travel accounts, includ-
ing those of Webb, Bandel, Gibson, 
Johnston, Garrard, Cooke, and McCoy, 
as well as compendiums of rare docu-
ments relating to the Colorado Gold 
Rush, Pike’s Peak Gold Rush, southern 

trails to California in 1849, and the Southwest in general.  “This is the first 
major series published after the company’s move to Glendale, California.  
Ralph P. Bieber of Washington University in St. Louis, was the editor of 
the first eight volumes.  Due to slow delivery of manuscripts, his contract 
was canceled and LeRoy R. Hafen, State Historian of Colorado, assumed 
responsibility for completing the series” – Clark & Brunet.
CLARK & BRUNET 19. HOWES S791, “b”; G70, H72. RADER 3592. 
MINTZ 21. RITTENHOUSE 20, 47, 49, 52, 240, 268, 625. WAGNER-
CAMP 182, 305:2, 339a, 346. REESE, SIX SCORE 76. ADAMS HERD 
1385.  $2000.
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 Rare Trinity County Copper Mining Prospectus

5. [California]: [Copper Mining]: VALENCIA COPPER MINING 
COMPANY. [N.p. 1902]. 24pp., including photographic illustrations. 
Lacking folded map present in the only other recorded copy. Oblong 
12mo. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Faint vertical crease throughout, 
small tear to top edge of front wrapper and several pages, not touching 
text or images. A handful of contemporary pencil annotations or correc-
tions. Very good overall.

A very rare prospectus for the Valencia Copper Mining Company, operat-
ing in far northwestern California at the turn of the century.  Although 
incorporated in Arizona Territory, the company’s lands actually consisted 
of 558 acres along the New River in Trinity County, California.  The 
promotional provides illustrations and text to describe the company’s 
clearly unprecedented odds for success, with large deposits of uncom-
monly rich copper ore and a seemingly unending supply of wood, coal, 

and water for fueling the operation.  Despite repeated assurances that 
“MINING STOCK IS A GOOD INVESTMENT” and declaring that 
“Wage earners investing from five, ten, or twenty-five dollars per month 
in the capital stock of the Valencia Copper Mining Company will, no 
doubt in the near future receive monthly dividends, in excess of their 
salaries,” it seems more likely that investors were disappointed: by 1906, 
the Valencia Copper Mining Company had made it onto California’s list 
of “Foreign Corporations whose right to do business has been forfeited…
for failure to pay their corporation license tax.”  An early owner of this 
pamphlet has scratched out the name of the president of the Company 
printed on the titlepage, writing in by hand the name of “E.J. Davidson.”  
An exceedingly scarce California mining piece – OCLC records only a 
single example, at the Bancroft Library, which also contains a folding 
map not present in this copy.
OCLC 874762210.  $400.
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 A Remarkable Collection of Pamphlets from 1860

6. Child, Lydia Maria: [Garrison, William Lloyd]: Houston, Sam: 
[SAMMELBAND OF NINE TRACTS FROM 1860 RELATING TO 
ABOLITION AND JOHN BROWN’S RAID, AND ALSO INCLUD-
ING A SPEECH BY SAM HOUSTON ON LAND SPECULATION 
IN TEXAS]. [Various locations and publishers, as noted below]. 1860. 
Various paginations, as given below. 12mo. Contemporary three-quarter 
sheep and marbled boards, tooled in blind, raised bands. Spine, edges, 
and corners rubbed and worn with some loss to leather and paper. Light 
foxing throughout. Very good.

An interesting sammelband of tracts and speeches published in 1860, in-
cluding significant works by Lydia Maria Child, William Lloyd Garrison, 
and others on abolition and John Brown’s raid, and also a speech by Sam 
Houston on land speculation in Texas.  The person who assembled this 
volume is unidentified, but certainly had a keen interest in the pressing 
issues of the day as the United States veered ever closer to Civil War.  
The front pastedown bears the binder’s ticket of E.H. Bender’s Bindery, 
of Albany, New York.

There are a total of nine separate works in this volume, two of which 
are duplicates and one of which is only a partial text.  The titles, in the 
order in which they appear, are:

1) Houston, Sam: Speech of Hon. Sam Houston, of Texas, Exposing the Mal-
feasance and Corruption of John Charles Watrous, Judge of the Federal Court 
in Texas, and of His Confederates. Delivered in the Senate of the United States. 
Feb. 3, 1859. New York: Pudney & Russell, 1860. [2],iii,[1],[3]-100pp. plus 
portrait.  An exposé of Texas land frauds.  A scathing speech in which 
Houston accuses Watrous, a federal judge and Texas land speculator, of 
engaging in fraud and judicial misconduct.  Houston here offers a “brief 
history…of the frauds which were conceived, set on foot, and promoted by 
Judge Watrous and his confederates” and concludes by insisting that “we 
be relieved from this judicial monster.”  The handsome engraved portrait 
of Houston is from a daguerreotype by B.P. Paige of Washington, D.C.  A 
three-page “Notices of the Press” precedes the text of Houston’s speech.  
An important document in legal history and the history of the courts 
that makes the case for judicial impeachment. SABIN 33194. HOWES 
H690. COHEN 14544.

2) [Garrison, William Lloyd]: Anti-Slavery Tracts. No. 4. New Series. The 
New “Reign of Terror” in the Slaveholding States, for 1859–60. New York: 
American Anti-Slavery Society, 1860. 144pp.  A record, compiled by 
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William Lloyd Garrison from letters, newspapers, and other sources, of 
the “Reign of Terror” that, according to the New York Tribune, had swept 
the antebellum South.  Among “the high-handed measures and lawless 
deeds” perpetrated by the Southern states and identified by Garrison are 
the censorship of abolitionist publications, whether through mob action 
or control of the post, and the persecution and arrest of those suspected 
of harboring anti-slavery opinions. DUMOND p.11. LIBRARY COM-
PANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 4020.

3) Child, Lydia Maria: Wise, Henry A.: Mason, Maria Jefferson Carr 
Randolph: [Brown, John]: Correspondence Between Lydia Maria Child and 
Gov. Wise and Mrs. Mason, of Virginia. Boston: American Anti-Slavery 
Society, 1860. 28pp.  An important collection of letters, compiled and 
published by the American Anti-Slavery Society, between abolitionist, 
women’s rights activist, and author Lydia Maria Child and various cor-
respondents – including John Brown himself – relating to Brown’s raid 
on Harpers Ferry and his subsequent imprisonment and execution.

The Correspondence opens with an exchange of letters between Child and 
Virginia Governor Henry A. Wise, in which Child seeks the governor’s 
permission to come to Virginia to nurse the wounded Brown in prison 
(Child ultimately elected not to go to Virginia for fear that her presence 
there might jeopardize Brown’s chances of a fair trial).  This is followed 
by letters between Child and Brown himself, in which Brown assures her 
that he is being well cared for and requests that she establish a charitable 
fund to support the wives and children of the Harpers Ferry martyrs.  It 
concludes with a series of letters between Child and Margaretta Mason, 
wife of Virginia Senator James M. Mason, who scolds Child for sup-
porting Brown, a “murderer.”  In her reply, Child defends the principles 
for which Brown fought and died, citing evidence of slavery’s brutality.  
“In this enlightened age, all despotisms ought to come to an end by the 
agency of moral and rational means,” Child declares, “[b]ut if they resist 
such agencies, it is in the order of Providence that they must come to an 
end by violence.”

Child’s letters were reprinted in newspapers throughout the country 
and elicited a range of responses, both positive and negative.  Writing 
in the pages of the Liberator, William Lloyd Garrison proclaimed that 
the “remarkable correspondence” between Lydia Maria Child, Governor 
Wise, and John Brown would come to “constitute a permanent portion of 
the thrilling history of the Harper’s Ferry tragedy.”  According to Child 
biographer Carolyn L. Karcher, the Correspondence “reached the almost 
unprecedented circulation of 300,000 copies....If Harpers Ferry represented 
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the ‘Concord Fight’ of a second American Revolution, Child’s incisive 
letters articulated the ‘Common Sense’ that mobilized her generation to 
wage that struggle.” BAL 3187. DUMOND, p.38. LIBRARY COMPANY, 
AFRO-AMERICANA 2273. Carolyn L. Karcher, The First Woman in the 
Republic: A Cultural Biography of Lydia Maria Child (Durham, N.C.: Duke 
University Press, 1994), pp.423-24. [William Lloyd Garrison], “Letters of 
L. Maria Child to Gov. Wise and Capt. Brown” in Liberator, November 
11, 1859, 179.

4) Child, L. Maria: The Right Way the Safe Way, Proved by Emancipation in 
the British West Indies, and Elsewhere. New York: Published and for Sale at 
5 Beekman St., 1860.  95pp.  A significant abolitionist tract, addressed to 
White southerners, in which Lydia Maria Child takes “a BUSINESS-view 
of the subject,” making the case for immediate emancipation on purely 
practical grounds by citing the British West Indies as a historical example 
of the economic and social benefits of emancipation.  Putting aside for 
a moment “the obvious considerations of justice and humanity,” Child 
calls for “immediate emancipation” as “a measure of plain, practical good 
sense, and sound policy.”  Publishing the tract in 1860, Child hoped to 
influence the outcome of that fateful year’s elections.  “In the months 
leading up to the election Child personally mailed more than a thousand 
copies to members of Congress, governors, judges, and southerners whose 
addresses she had obtained either through acquaintances or through her 
own research” – Karcher, p.430. BAL 3189. DUMOND, p.38. Karcher, 
pp.430, 760.

5) Wright, Henry C.: No Rights, No Duties: or, Slaveholders, As Such, Have 
No Rights; Slaves, As Such, Owe No Duties. An Answer to a Letter from Hon. 
Henry Wilson, Touching Resistance to Slaveholders Being the Right and Duty 
of the Slaves, and of the People and States of the North. Boston: Printed for 
the Author, 1860. 36pp.  A passionate defense of militant abolitionism, 
written in response to a letter from Henry Wilson, a Republican Senator 
from Massachusetts, who criticized Wright for endorsing John Brown’s 
“lawless” raid.  A longtime pacifist and Garrisonian abolitionist, Wright 
became convinced in the wake of Brown’s raid that only armed resistance 
could bring an end to slavery.  Here Wright insists on “the right of the 
enslaved to resist their enslavers by arms and blood; and on the right of 
others to incite and aid them to resist.”  “NO RIGHTS, NO DUTIES 
– is the battle-cry of the ‘irrepressible conflict,’” he declares, explaining 
that “where no rights are recognized, no duties are owed.”  An important 
work by a radical abolitionist. DUMOND, p.119.

6) Mayo, A. D.: Herod, John and Jesus; or American Slavery and the Christian 
Cure. A Sermon Preached in Division Street Church, Albany, N.Y. Albany: 
Weed, Parsons & Company, 1860. 29pp.  A sermon in which Amory 
Dwight Mayo, a Universalist minister in Albany, New York, calls for an 
end to slavery through Christian love rather than violence.  Drawing 
analogies between Herod and the “irresponsible despotism” of the Slave 
Power, between John the Baptist and the “wrath” and “destruction” of 
John Brown, and between Jesus and America’s “wondrous spirit of love 
and liberty,” Mayo urges Americans to choose “Christ’s Gospel of peace-
ful regeneration” as opposed to “the Gospel of armed revolution” as the 
only “cure” for slavery. DUMOND pp. 80-81. LIBRARY COMPANY, 
AFRO-AMERICANA SUPPLEMENT 1426.

7) [Nott, Benjamin]: [A Remedy for the “Irrepressible Conflict; or Constitutional 
Ethics]. Albany: E. J. Clark. pp.49-96.  This is Part Two only of Nott’s 
argument in favor of pluralism and the toleration of differences between 
North and South under the Constitution rather than a strict conformity 
to the moral law imposed by abolitionists.  In Part II, the present section, 
Nott addresses “our political duties as legislators” and “voters under the 
Constitution” in regard to the question of slavery, arguing that, insofar as 
the moral differences have and always will exist, the Constitution should 
“suffer” and “permit” them rather than “abolish” them or “crush” them 
out.  “Irrepressible conflicts there are and will be,” Nott insists, “but the 
true remedy is not Abolition – it is not sectionalism; it is in the present, 
as it will be in the future, what it was in the past – to yield, as legislators, 
as voters, a heartfelt, conscientious assent to the position of Washington: 
‘The Constitution is sacredly obligatory upon all.’”

“These later pamphlets carry Nott’s arguments further, with explicit 
biblical defenses of the authority of temporal law, including the fugitive 
slaves laws.  Nott opposes the arguments of the abolitionists based on 
moral law” – Cohen. COHEN 10041.

8) Another copy of Child, L. Maria: The Right Way the Safe Way, Proved by 
Emancipation in the British West Indies, and Elsewhere. New York: Published 
and for Sale at 5 Beekman St., 1860. 95pp. BAL 3189. DUMOND, p.38. 
Karcher, pp.430, 760.

 

9) Another copy of [Garrison, William Lloyd]: Anti-Slavery Tracts. No. 4. 
New Series. The New “Reign of Terror” in the Slaveholding States, for 1859–60. 
New York: American Anti-Slavery Society, 1860.  144pp. DUMOND, 
p.11. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 4020.
  $3500.
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 Manuscript Contract for Confederate
Government Rail Transport in Texas

 

7. [Civil War]: [Texas]: [ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT CONTRACT, 
SIGNED, BY CONFEDERATE GENERAL JAMES E. SLAUGHTER, 
CAPTAIN JOHN C. RANSOM AND BY PRESIDENT A. SESSUMS OF 
THE HOUSTON TAP AND BRAZORIA RAILWAY, ORGANIZING 
SERVICE FROM HOUSTON TO COLUMBIA FOR THE CONFED-
ERATE STATES OF AMERICA]. Houston. May 1, 1864. [2]pp. written 
on the rectos of a single large folded sheet of coated paper. Large folio. Old 
folds, some minimal tanning. Near fine.

 

A manuscript contract effecting an agreement between the Confederate States 
of America and the Houston Tap and Brazoria Railway, dated May 1, 1864.  
In the contract, President A. Sessums of the railway agrees to provide two-
way service between Houston and Columbia (a route of about forty miles) 
for the Confederate States Government three times per week, with an ad-
ditional train to be available upon request. For this service, the Confederate 
government agrees to pay the railroad $25,000 each month.  An additional 
fee of $300 per hour will be paid for night service (anything between 9 P.M. 
and 9:30 A.M.), and the extra train when required will be compensated with 
an additional $5 plus $4 per car, per mile travelled.  The railroad had been 
chartered in 1856 and only reached East Columbia in 1860, and the outbreak 
of the Civil War ended hopes of further expansion.  The cost of building the 
line was relatively low, as plantation owners were allowed to work out their 
stock subscriptions by having their field hands build much of the grade.

 

This contract is signed in manuscript by Sessums, Captain John C. Ransom 
(Chief CSA Quartermaster for the Eastern District of Texas), and also by 
Brigadier General James E. Slaughter, who notes that it has been “approved 
by command of Maj. Gen’l Magruder.”  It is also docketed and signed again 
by Ransom on the verso of the second leaf, noting that it was “executed in 
quadruplicate.”  Notably, John Ransom was assistant quartermaster to Spann’s 
independent scouts prior to taking his position in Texas, a battalion composed 
mostly of Confederate Choctaw conscripts.

 

Despite the fact that Texas was in a fairly secure position in early 1864, with 
Union forces under William Franklin decisively rebuffed at the Second Battle 
of Sabine Pass the previous fall, by that time rampant inflation meant that 
Confederate legal tender was worth only pennies to the Union dollar.  Despite 
the impressive prices offered in this contract, they would have meant little to 
the Houston Tap and Brazoria only a few months later when the Confeder-
ate Congress began issuing new, higher-value bills to keep pace.  Significant 
primary evidence of the cost, logistics, and importance of rail transport dur-
ing the Civil War, and specifically in southern Texas.                     $4000.
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 Scouting for Oil in Texas and Louisiana
 

8. Craver, Charles F. [AUTOGRAPH REPORT, SIGNED, ENTITLED 
“OIL INFORMATION 1909,” DETAILING AN OKLAHOMA OIL 
MAN’S DISCOVERIES ON A SCOUTING TRIP TO LOUISIANA 
AND TEXAS IN APRIL, 1909]. [Various places in Louisiana and Texas]. 
April 1909. [5]pp. manuscript, written rectos only of “Charles F. Craver 
and Sons” company stationery. Approximately 900 words. Quarto sheets, 
fastened with a pin. Small hole on final page from ink burn-through on 
two words, otherwise near fine.

 

A matter-of-fact report from Tulsa, Oklahoma oil prospector Charles F. 
Craver, recording the details of an oil scouting trip taken to Louisiana 
and Texas in the early years of the Texas Oil Boom.  Written on com-
pany letterhead and without exaggeration or salesmanship, this report 
was likely written on his April, 1909 trip, to be delivered to his business 
partners on his return.  Craver rode along the Southern Pacific, Kansas 
City Southern, and Santa Fe railroads, examining and depth testing po-
tential drilling sites along the way.  He records his findings succinctly 
and in detail, for example:

 

“Evidently the pool under Houston extends the entire distance to the 
Humble Oil field, 17 miles N.E. as it is one of very large dry spots, the 
same as exists at Humble.  Depth tests at Humble 265 paces to top & 280 
paces to Bottom....Coming north on the ‘Santa Fe’ found nothing until 
reached Valley Mills – where there is good pool of oil apparently about 
one mile wide.  Also another small and weak pool at Coleburne, Texas, 
but nothing more in Texas or Okla. on that R.R.”

 

Craver mentions a number of locations in Louisiana and Texas, including 
the Jennings oil field (Louisiana’s first oil field, struck less than a decade 
earlier); fields near Lake Charles, in the vicinity of Orange, Texas; Beau-
mont (near the location of the Spindletop strike); Houston, and more.

 

Charles F. Craver (1842-1925), in his late sixties by the time he took this 
trip, was a somewhat successful oil driller and developer in the early years 
of the oil boom.  Originally from Iowa, he enlisted in the Iowa Cavalry 
in 1861 and remained in service until the end of the Civil War.  After 
holding a wide variety of fairly secure government and banking positions 
in his hometown of Grinnell for the next three decades, Craver picked 
up and moved to Tulsa just after the turn of the century in search of oil.  
He and his two sons spent several years drilling dry holes before hitting 
enough wells to live off the proceeds, though that did not stop the inde-
fatigable Craver from continuing to prospect well into his seventies.  An 
interesting manuscript record of one man’s largely successful scouting 
process in the first decade of the Texas Oil Boom.  $650.
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 Appointing a Government Slave-Catcher in Cuba
 

9. [Cuba]: [MANUSCRIPT EXPEDIENTE AND SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS GRANTING PEDRO ESCUDENA LEGAL PERSMIS-
SION TO PURSUE AND CAPTURE FUGITIVE AFRICAN AND 
CHINESE SLAVES IN CUBA]. Matanzas. June 28, 1879. [6]pp. manu-
script in numerous hands, ink stamps on four of the leaves. Folio leaves, 
sewn. Minor worming, paper slightly brittle and tanned with scattered 
stains. Signed in manuscript by numerous petitioners and government 
officials, with contemporary ink stamps of various government agencies 
in Cuba. About very good overall.

 

A fascinating and chilling manuscript petition with supporting documenta-
tion, proposed by Cuban plantation owners desperate to reclaim enslaved 
Black and Chinese fugitives in the waning days of chattel slavery on the 
island.  The additional provision for hunting “cimarrones asiaticos” is 
particularly interesting – Chinese immigrants began entering Cuba in 
the late 1830s, arriving in large numbers in the following decades.  They 
were brought in as “contract workers,” essentially working as enslaved 
laborers for a fixed duration before earning independence, although this 
petition suggests that a significant proportion of them sought freedom by 
flight.  The text of the petition, dated May 2, 1879 and signed by fourteen 
Cuban landowners, requests that Provisional Governor Caetano Figueroa 
appoint an official, government-sanctioned slave-catcher to pursue and 
capture fugitives.  They begin:

 

“We the undersigned, landowners in the different municipal districts of 
this Province, Your Excellency, with their customary respect, appear and 
say that they often have cause to regret the escape of slaves from their 
respective farms, racking up considerable damages; they are unimpeded 
by the vigilance we practice upon them or any other opportune measures 
because, mocking the artfulness of the white workers, they constantly 
consider the means of escape favorable” [our translation].

 

The petitioners request therefore that the government sanction an official 
bounty hunter, someone “with the character of a rancher” who would 
“dedicate himself to the persecution of all the fugitive Blacks that exist 
in the area of the Province.  The person needs not only to have perfect 
knowledge of the region and the practice, but also be active, honest, and 
possess good dogs.”  They suggest Pedro Escudena for the role, who 
had apparently performed such services for them on an individual basis, 
“always with the best results in his inquiries.”  In closing, they ask that 
the Governor “concede this privilege to the referred Escudena, so that 
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he may dedicate himself to the persecution of the Black and Asian fugi-
tives in this province.”

Following the petition are several pages of manuscript comments in vari-
ous hands, each signed and stamped in ink by a different government of-
ficial.  The petition was passed up the chain to Governor Figueroa, who 
approved and signed it on the fifth of June.  This petition may represent 
a desperate attempt to regain control after the end of the Ten Years’ War 
threatened the position of slaveholders on the island.  Even though the 
petition was approved, it was likely too little too late for the frustrated 
plantation owners: a plan for gradual abolition was adopted less than 
a year later, though the institution limped on more or less intact until 
definitively ended by Spanish royal decree in 1886.

An intriguing and revealing document, not only for the status of Cuban 
landowners and their difficulty retaining enslaved Africans and Chinese, 
but also for showing the process of submitting, considering, and finally 
approving a petition in colonial Cuba.  $1750.
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 Parts of the Bible Translated into the Dakota Language

10. [Dakota Language]: Williamson, Rev. T.S., and Stephen Riggs, 
translators: WOOPE MOWIS OWA KIN DAKOTA IAPI EN PEJUTA 
WICASTA KAGA. THE LAW WRITTEN BY MOSES IN THE 
DAKOTA LANGUAGE: TRANSLATED FROM THE HEBREW. 
[bound with:] WOOPE ITAKIHNA [caption title of DEUTERON-
OMY]. [bound with:] PSALM WOWAPI. THE BOOK OF PSALMS 
IN THE DAKOTA LANGUAGE. New York: American Bible Society, 
1872, [1872], 1871. Three volumes bound in one. 254; 57; 265pp. Original 
blind-embossed black roan. Rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. 
Some ex-library markings, but no stamps. Early pencil notes on the first 
titlepage. Very good.

Three works printed entirely in the Dakota language, all bound in a single 
contemporary volume, including translations of various books of the Bible 
into the Santee dialect of the Dakota language, including the Psalms and 
the Book of Deuteronomy, containing the Ten Commandments.  The 
translators, two standout names among the early Anglo students of the 
Dakota language, were Thomas S. Williamson and Stephen Return Riggs.  
Williamson, as the title-page of the first work indicates, worked directly 
from the original Hebrew.  He was a Presbyterian missionary, and was often 
referred to as “the father of the Dakota mission.”  He studied medicine 
at Yale, and started his missionary work at Fort Snelling, in present-day 
Minnesota.  He remained among the Indians until the Sioux Outbreak of 
1862.  Riggs, translator of the Psalms was one of the earliest missionaries 
that the American Board of Commissioners of Foreign Missions sent to 
work among Native Americans.  He lived among the Santee in the Dakota 
Territory from 1837 into the 1870s and is responsible for a huge body of 
language studies of, and translations into, the Santee tongue.  Together, 
Riggs and Williamson were responsible for many of the early efforts to 
produce parts of the Bible in the Dakota language.
AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (DAKOTA) 25, 32. PILLING, SIOUAN, 
pp.63,79. PILLING, PROOF SHEETS 4162, 4164, 3273.  $2750.
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 Unrecorded Early View of West Point

11. Doughty, Thomas: UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY 
WEST POINT FROM FORT CLINTON [caption title]. Philadelphia: 
A.R. Poole, [1826]. Handcolored aquatint, 9¾ x 12¾ inches. Lightly tanned 
and soiled, skillful paper repairs to margins. Very good.

An apparently unrecorded early view of West Point, by the important 
early American landscape artist, Thomas Doughty (1793-1856).  Viewed 

from Fort Clinton to the south, this 
illustration provides a distant view of 
the military academy’s buildings, from 
relatively modest structures to a large 
four story building to the left.  In the far 
right, an American flag is shown atop a 
tall pole.  Two cadets, dressed in their 
greys, and their dog are shown in the 
foreground.  Despite being rendered as 
an aquatint, Doughty’s characteristically 
bucolic vision, serene sky, and delicate 
colors are on full display.  “During a 
period when most artists could make a 
living only from portraiture, Doughty 
was one of the first American artists to 
devote himself to landscape painting...
He quickly won critical acclaim for his 
lyrical and bucolic landscapes of the 
rivers and mountains of Pennsylvania, 
New York’s Hudson River Valley, and 
New England....He was among the ear-
liest artists to reproduce his landscapes 
as lithographs, in his popular series, 
Cabinet of Natural History and American 
Rural Sports, a monthly published in 
Philadelphia with his brother, John” 

– Who Was Who in American Art.

This view was produced in 1826, less than a quarter century after the 
United States Military Academy’s formal founding at West Point.  We 
locate no copies of this print recorded at auction, on OCLC, or in refer-
ence sources.  The only mentions we have been able to locate are records 
of this print’s publication along with several other views of West Point 
by A.R. Poole in 1826.
Who Was Who in American Art, pp.947-48. BENEZIT 4, p.1110. ANB 
VI, pp.788-89. DAB V, pp.392-93.  $2000.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM57861
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM57861


 Scarce Anti-American Pamphlet
from the Midst of the Mexican Revolution

12. González, Filiberto C.: MONOLOGO PROYECTOS DE UN YAN-
KEE. Mexico: Tip. la de Humboldt, 1914. 16pp. 16mo. Original glossy 
pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled and worn. Text tanned, red ink ownership 
stamp on titlepage. Very good.

A very rare and biting anti-American satirical pamphlet, written in the form 
of an American businessman’s internal monologue.  The front wrapper bears 
a caricature of Woodrow Wilson with very big hands, pointing covetously 
at a map of Mexico, while a Mexican citizen looks on.  Through the pages 
of his monologue, the gold-obsessed speaker describes his plans and dreams 
with an exaggerated accent and in rather poor Spanish.  He expresses a hatred 
for all laws regulating business, considers arming Mexican revolutionaries to 
turn a profit, salivates over the resources available from different regions of 
Mexico and beyond, and demonstrates a general ignorance of other cultures.  
In one section, he considers the best use for Mexico’s many indigenous groups, 
musing that:

“In studying the Sociology and Ethnology of the country, I have studied [the 
various native people of Mexico]....They could work from the birth to the death 
of the sun, and the salary would be the cost of a grain of salt; this is good for 
me, for I think I will make ample contracts to bring them to the North Pole 
to hunt bears...and whales...and blue foxes...and even to clean up all the ice 
in order to make the American continent more prosperous” [our translation].

Anti-American sentiment in Mexico was particularly high in the early 20th 
century.  American ambassador to Mexico Henry Lane Wilson had organized 
the coup and assassination of President Francisco Madero which reignited 
the Mexican Revolution in 1913, and the following year Wilson made matters 
worse by staging a naval invasion and military occupation of Vera Cruz which 
led to the deaths of hundreds of Mexican citizens.  Concerns over American 
business interests were also far from unfounded: American merchants sold arms 
to various bands throughout the Revolution, and by 1918 over ninety-seven 
percent of all oil production in Mexico was the purview of foreign companies, 
seventy-three percent of them from the United States.

A rare and ephemeral example of anti-American sentiment in Mexico in the 
early 1900s.  OCLC records only two copies, at the Biblioteca Nacional de 
México and the University of Texas at Austin, and we trace no other copy 
at auction.
DEL CASTILLO: BIBLIOGRAFIA DE LA REVOLUCION MEXICANA 
DE 1910-1916, 399. OCLC 651315403, 21314465.                          $875.
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 Scarce Abolitionist Pamphlet
Refuting the Biblical Arguments for Slavery

13. Jay, William: AN EXAMINATION OF THE MOSAIC LAWS OF 
SERVITUDE. New York: M.W. Dodd, 1854. 56pp. Original printed wrappers. 
Wrappers somewhat soiled and stained, spine mostly perished, rear wrapper 
with two-inch vertical tear to lower edge and old tape repairs, old paper in 
upper inner corner of front wrapper. Evenly tanned. Good plus.

A noteworthy anti-slavery tract by the jurist, son of Founding Father John 
Jay and celebrated abolitionist William Jay.  Jay was a fierce and persuasive 
supporter of a number of causes, including the temperance, anti-slavery, 
and anti-war movements (including a harsh and unforgiving criticism of the 
Mexican-American War published in 1849).  He was also a founder of the 
American Bible Society and drafter of the American Anti-Slavery Society’s 
constitution.  As one of the most prominent “conservative abolitionists,” Jay 
supported the immediate abolition of slavery in Washington and opposed its 
spread in any future territories, but favored a more gradual approach in the 
Southern states where it was already legal.

Befitting his position in the Anti-Slavery and Bible Societies, this pamphlet 
presents Jay’s scriptural and historical arguments against popular Southern 
claims that the Bible sanctions slavery.  In particular, he stresses that the forms 
of servitude described in the Old Testament are not comparable to American 
chattel slavery, and further that the confusion arises mainly from issues with 
particular translations rather than the original text.   He notes that many 
instances of Hebrew servitude were in fact “voluntary,” rather than forced 
by violence; that Israelites were not legally permitted to hire out, sell or beat 
their “domestic servants,” who had religious and civil rights, including the 
right to own property; and that the Jews strictly observed the biblical injunc-
tion for a “Jubilee year” when “liberty was proclaimed” throughout the land.

Despite Jay’s conservative stance on immediate abolition, he is harsh on slav-
ery’s proponents.  Quoting a passage that reads “He that stealeth a man and 
selleth him, or if he be found in his hand, he shall surely be put to death,” 
he attacks the pro-slavery faction in the North: “The intense baseness to 
which Northern apologists for Slavery will sometimes descend is strikingly 
illustrated by the following comments on this law, in a pro-slavery article of 
the American Quarterly Review; ‘Being found in the chapter which autho-
rizes this species of property, (slaves,) it must of course relate to its FULL 
PROTECTION FROM THE DANGER OF ITS BEING AWAY FROM 
ITS RIGHTFUL OWNER.’....The recent effort made by certain political 
aspirants to render the rescue of a fugitive slave a CAPITAL crime, was it 
seems, only an attempt ‘to re-enact the law of God.’”

A significant anti-slavery argument from the later years of a noted abolitionist 
and religious leader’s life.  Quite scarce in the trade.
DUMOND ANTI-SLAVERY, p. 69.                                              $650.
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 Business Card of a Significant
Labor and Women’s Rights Activist

14. Kenney, Mary E.: [PRINTED BUSINESS CARD FOR MARY E. 
KENNEY, NOTABLE UNION ORGANIZER FOR THE AMERI-
CAN FEDERATION OF LABOR, BOOKBINDER, AND WOMEN’S 
RIGHTS ACTIVIST]. [Chicago. ca. 1892]. Printed business card, 2 x 
3½ inches. Light foxing. Contemporary manuscript address on the re-
verse. Near fine.

A printed business card for Mary E. Kenney, a prominent labor organizer 
and union activist in Chicago.  It reads “Mary E. Kenney, 14 Clinton Place, 
New York City, Organizer, American Federation of Labor.”  A handwritten 
address on the verso reads “Jane Club, 253 Ewing St., Chicago,” noting 
the address of the cooperative boarding house Kenney established with 
Jane Addams.

Working as a bookbinder in Chicago in the 1880s, Kenney joined the local 
women’s union and used it to organize her own Woman’s Bookbinding 

Union.  Her union was absorbed by the American Federation of Labor 
(AFL) a few years later, at which point she became the first full-salaried 
woman employed by the AFL.  In the 1880s she moved into Hull House, 
and in 1891 worked with Jane Addams to establish the Jane Club, a co-
operative, self-governing boarding house for young women which was 
founded especially to provide striking female workers with affordable 
housing.  In 1903, sometime after she used this business card, Kenney 
(by now Mary Kenney O’Sullivan) founded the Women’s Trade Union 
League, and in that position campaigned fiercely for female suffrage.  
She worked there until being reprimanded by the AFL for working with 
the Industrial Workers of the World during the Lawrence Textile Strike, 
and from 1914 until her retirement became a state inspector for the Mas-
sachusetts Board of Labor.  An interesting survival from the early career 
of one of the preeminent women’s and worker’s right activists of the late 
19th and early 20th centuries.  $250.
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 Early Grievances in Mississippi Territory
 

15. [Mississippi]: [MANUSCRIPT PETITION FROM RESIDENTS 
OF ADAMS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, SHORTLY AFTER ITS CRE-
ATION, PROTESTING NEW LAWS, TAXATION WITHOUT 
REPRESENTATION, AND IMPOLITIC BEHAVIOR ON THE 
SABBATH]. [Natchez, Ms.] June 6, 1799. [9]pp. plus integral blank leaf, 
written in manuscript on three separate bifolia. Folio. Old folds, scattered 
light stains, faint dampstain to gutter throughout. Very good.

 

A contemporary manuscript copy of a strongly worded petition from 
citizens of the just-organized Adams County in the newly created Terri-
tory of Mississippi.  Dated the 6th of June, 1799, the petitioners present 
both internal and external grievances, invoking the language and spirit 
of the still-recent American Revolution in decrying the sudden new laws 
imposed upon the Territory.  They protest new tax policies, the power 
of sheriffs to arrest delinquents without due process, the seizure of the 
property of non-residents, the location of the new jail, a lack of regulated 
weights and measures, and more.

 

Many of their arguments are focused on trade and taxation.  For example, 
they “present as a grievance the taxing of batteaux and boats carrying 
above twenty barrels, as it will thereby prevent the freighting our pro-
duce and necessities to and from New Orleans in our own bottoms to 
the manifest injury of our own people employed in that line.”  They also 
complain of the Territory’s crumbling infrastructure, presenting “as a 
very great Grievance the present ruinous state of the Roads and Bridges 
throughout the whole of this Territory to the great shame and neglect of 
an industrious and civilized people.”  Further, they state that they object 
to the levying of taxes for infrastructure, preferring statute labor “of the 
male inhabitants and negroes as was the custom heretofore practiced.”  
Other noteworthy grievances include the lack of “a proper white person” 
in the role of Indian Inspector, “which has hitherto been effected by a 
Negro slave to the great shame of a free and independent people,” and the 
need for “qualified persons…appointed to visit and examine the several 
public and private Cotton Gins throughout this Territory, as the success 
and prosperity of this Country chiefly depends up on our particular care 
and attention to that valuable branch of Agriculture.”

 

Other concerns are of a more local color, such as “the great number of 
idle and disorderly people who assemble and meet at the different public 
houses in the town of Natchez on the Sabbath day and particularly dur-
ing divine service to the great interruption of well disposed Christians 
and to the great encouragement of vice, prophaneness and immorality,” 
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“the great number of Hogs which are suffered to run at large through the 
Streets of Natchez to the great injury and annoyance of the Inhabitants,” 
and “suffering Negro slaves &c to play about the fences of the out lots 
at cards, dice and chuck penny upon the above day.”

The latter part of the petition parallels the settlers of Mississippi Territory 
to the American colonists – and the American government to the British 
crown.  They remind the reader that they remain “a people descended 
from the same stock, possessing the same principles and animated with 
the same desire of freedom” as those vaunted individuals.  “We present 
as a great and enormous grievance that the code of laws said now to exist 
in this Territory, have been framed by people not well acquainted with, 
or who did not pay that attention to the local circumstances and interest 
of the good people of this Territory that they required, particularly, the 
Section, wherein no time was allowed for removing their negroes out of 
the Spanish territory.”  They close with a severe reprimand to the young 
United States, before appending their names:

“We totally disapprove of the unexampled, oppressive and enormous fees 
demanded by the law (for licenses particularly) which surpasses anything 
ever yet heard of.  We know from woeful experience that Imperfections 
and Impositions with their attendant concomitants, apathy, cruelty, and 
oppression, will in time prevail on the wisest and best of governments and 
we are sorry to find that ours even in its present infant state is fetching 
large strides to attain that disgraceful and fatal period, which it is our 
duty as guardians of the good people of this Territory to prevent with 
that dignity energy and spirit becoming a free people.”  This document 
bears the manuscript names of seventeen citizens of Natchez and the 
surrounding region who, despite lodging these numerous complaints, 
“acknowledge our loyalty and attachment to Government with zeal and 
firmness and a determined resolution to support and defend it with our 
lives and fortunes....”

These great and terrible forces oppressing the nascent Adams County 
clearly did not stunt its growth too much, however – the first county 
in Mississippi had become the wealthiest in the United States by 1860.  
This text of this petition was published in The Territorial Papers of the 
United States, Volume 5, pages 63-66, from another manuscript copy in 
the Timothy Pickering Papers at Massachusetts Historical Society, though 
we do not locate any further copies.  Any manuscript material from early 
Mississippi Territory is quite rare, and this petition in particular provides 
a fascinating window into local sentiments after one of the United States’ 
earliest territorial acquisitions.  $6000.
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 Life and Times of the “Swamp Fox”

16. Moore, H.N.: THE LIFE AND TIMES OF GEN. FRANCIS 
MARION, WITH AN APPENDIX. Philadelphia: John B. Perry, 1845. 
[2],7-210pp., including eight full-page wood engravings. 12mo. Original 
blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Scattered foxing and staining. Contemporary 
ownership inscription on front pastedown and flyleaf, later bookplate on 
rear pastedown.  Good plus.

The first edition of this biography of General Francis Marion, commonly 
known as the “Swamp Fox.”  Chapters include anecdotes regarding his 
campaigns against the Cherokees, evasion of and battles with British forces, 
and his time served in the South Carolina State Senate.  Also included 
is an appendix with additional notes to the text as well as a section of 
biographical sketches.

Marion was one of the leading American commanders in the Revolution 
in the South.  His brilliant operations in the Carolinas kept thousands of 
British troops tied down and contributed immensely to ultimate American 
victory.  Plain and unassuming, he was widely beloved by his contemporaries.
HOWES M771. SABIN 50389.  $600.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Analyzing Race Relations
as the United States Moves from War to Peace

 

17. [National Urban League]: RACIAL ASPECTS OF RECONVER-
SION  A MEMORANDUM PREPARED FOR THE PRESIDENT 
OF THE UNITED STATES [wrapper title]. New York: National Urban 
League, August 27, 1945. [3],29pp. Quarto. Original printed wrappers, 
stapled. Very light general wear. Near fine.

 

A passionate and thoroughly researched memorandum from the National 
Urban League to President Truman just at the end of World War II, 
urging the President not to let strides towards equality made as part of 
the war effort fall to the side during peacetime.  The National Urban 
League, which remains a powerful force for civil rights, was founded in 
1910 and expanded considerably in the 1920s, with a particular emphasis 
on securing economic and social justice for African Americans.  The 
report is preceded by a cover letter from Urban League president Lester 
B. Granger to Truman, who notes that “Many improvements have been 
made in the economic and social position of Negroes during this period, 
and great strides have been made toward the establishment of sound race 
relations.  Nevertheless, Negroes as a group still do not enjoy equal op-
portunities and services in the fields of employment, education, health, 
housing and civil liberties.”

 

The report itself is divided into sections describing the large-scale wartime 
migration of African Americans, recent trends and postwar prospects for 
employment, and the challenges facing equitable employment, education, 
housing, public health, and more.  Particularly trenchant, of course, are 
the League’s analysis of the military, conditions for Black veterans, and 
race relations in the United States following the war.  The section entitled 
“Race Relations” begins with the foreboding subheading of “IMMINENT 
DANGER,” under which they allude to the attack on civil liberties known 
as the “Red Summer” following World War I.  The League lists a number 
of “riot-provoking factors,” and describes the troubled landscape facing the 
returning soldier: “Reliable reports indicate that open and underground 
‘hate’ movements, similar to the Ku Klux Klan, are now being promoted.  
Extremist remarks on the floor of Congress and obstructionist tactics to 
kill FEPC appropriations and other legislation…have aggravated racial 
tensions.”  On the other hand, the authors are hopeful in the face of pro-
gressive public opinion and legislation.  A rare and significant analysis of 
the state of racial equality in the United States following the war, and one 
whose observations and recommendations remain timely and insightful.  
Uncommon in the trade.  $950.
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 Very Rare Silver Mining Prospectus

18. [Nevada]: PROPERTY OF THE CONSOLIDATED SILVER 
MINING COMPANY, REESE RIVER AND UNION DISTRICTS, 
NEVADA. ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF NEW YORK.
Boston: Printed by A. Mudge & Son, 1865. 14,[2]pp. Loose sheets, formerly 
string-tied, stitching now mostly perished. Stab holes in left margin, faint 
vertical crease. A bit of foxing and tanning. Library blindstamp on title-
page. Contemporary pencil notes on terminal blank. Very good overall.

An extremely rare prospectus for a silver mining company in the recently-
discovered Reese River and Union mining districts of Nevada, detailing 
the locations and expected yield of thirty-two different ledges and claims.  
The pamphlet does away with all preamble and launches directly into 
descriptions of the mines, including the Stony Point Tunnel Claim (9,000 
feet long); San Francisco Ledge; Massachusetts Ledge; Senator Nye Ledge; 
Mountain Chief Ledge; Winnemucca Ledge, and many more.

Many of these mines were examined by the prominent mineralogist and 
mining engineer A. Blatchly.  Blatchly, a respected and prolific force 
in Nevada mining in the 1860s, authored the same year’s Report on the 
Mineral Resources of the Reese River Region in Nevada as well as several 
other pamphlets about silver mining, and was soon engaged by the U.S. 
Treasury department to gather official statistics on the state of mining 
in the West.  The town of Austin, Nevada, was designated county seat 
of Lander County after silver was discovered along the Reese River in 
1862, and had a population of nearly 10,000 by the following year. To-
day it is considered a “living ghost town,” and in the 2020 census had a 
population of 167.

This copy appears to have been sent to John H. Cheever in New York 
City, likely to solicit him for a contribution to the company.  Cheever was 
one of the founders and Treasurer of the New York Belting and Packing 
Company, and owned two-fifths of that relatively large and successful rubber 
goods manufacturer’s stock.  A note in the same hand also declares “Mr. 
B[latchly] a competent & reliable man.”  A pencil inscription in another 
hand, possibly Blatchly’s, reads “Mr. Blatchly, Austin, Nevada. Mining 
Engineer, Mineralogist, Geologist etc.”  Aside from a copy at Yale, we 
find no other institutional copies, and no evidence of this pamphlet in 
auction records or any of the standard references.  A rare and interesting 
early Reese River mining prospectus.
OCLC 28133215.  $2250.
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 Describing Bushwhacker Violence in Civil War Missouri
 

19. Parmalee, Louis Brooks: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, 
FROM A UNION SYMPATHIZER IN BORDER STATE MISSOURI 
TO HIS FRIEND IN IOWA, DESCRIBING THE VIOLENT AT-
MOSPHERE CREATED BY CONFEDERATE BUSHWHACKERS 
IN THE REGION]. Shelbyville, Mo. November 21, [1862?]. [4]pp., on 
a folded folio sheet, plus stamped and postmarked envelope. Old folds, 
minor splitting at cross-folds and along folds. Paper tanned, ink a bit 
faded. Envelope stained and soiled. Good.

 

A detailed and interesting letter describing skirmishes and violence caused 
by bushwhackers in Shelbyville, Missouri.  Missouri was a hotly-contested 
border state during the Civil War, and supplied formidable numbers 
of soldiers to both the Union and Confederate armies, though official 
favor tended towards the Union.  Many Confederate (and some Union) 
sympathizers in the region took matters into their own hands, and these 
“bushwhackers” attacked not only soldiers and supporters of the opposing 
side but, truth be told, just about anyone who seemed like an easy mark.

 

In this letter, New Jersey-born merchant Louis Brooks Parmalee writes 
from Shelbyville to his friend Charles Stilson in neighboring Iowa, ap-
prising him of the turmoil:

 

“Saturday a part of the company to which Shane & Ely Burtrum belonged 
left St. Jo to join Glover.  Burtrum, two Dutchmen, and one by the name 
of Stoner got off at Shelbina to stop at home for a few days....Nearly 
sundown Burtram and one of the Dutchmen walking together, Stoner & 
the other a little behind them, when bang bang bang went sum guns close 
to them.  Three of them got over the fence as soon as possable.  Burtrum 
the Dutchman had a shot gun and one of the others a pistol....Burtrum 
cums home, sends for Dr. Priest to pick out sum shot out of him, one in 
the face left side, one in the left arm, two in the legg.  Sabbath morning 
Strohn came in from George Eaton’s tells us the Dutchman that was with 
Bertrum was badly shot in the sholder with a ball and other parts with 
shot.  Dr. Priest went out but could not get the ball out, says it is lodged 
under the sholder blade.”

 

Parmalee continues, recounting other violence in the area, seemingly 
unrelated to the Civil War and likely a crime of opportunity against a 
miner from the Pike’s Peak region:
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“Last Friday week there was a returning Pike Peaker passed through town 
with four mules and wagon as he got near Waren two took advantage of 
him and shot him so he has since died.  They took what gold he had but 
left the team & wagon.  You persieve from these things that we have not 
as quiet times here as we should have, Bushwhackers are passing and re-
passing from day to day in town but dunot get molested here in the least.”

 

Parmalee also alludes to difficulties in normal business operations brought 
on by the violence, as they “have not got a dealer in town that dare go 
to St. Louis.”

 

An interesting letter from war-torn Missouri, describing the inescapable 
danger and violence in a contested border state.  $1850.
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 African-American Organization
Fights for the Fifteenth Amendment

20. [Pennsylvania State Equal Rights League]: TO THE HONOR-
ABLE THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 
THE UNITED STATES, IN CONGRESS ASSEMBLED [caption 
title]. [Philadelphia: 1866]. 7pp., plus [1½]pp. of contemporary manu-
script notes. Original self-wrappers, stitched. Contemporary annotations 
in pencil and ink. Very good overall.

A scarce and boldly worded memorial to Congress, and a powerful asser-
tion by courageous and politically-savvy African-American Pennsylvanians 
of their entitlement to equal rights in all areas of American life.  This 
memorial was presented to Congress a month before passage of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1866, and was produced by the Pennsylvania chapter of the 
recently-formed National Equal Rights League (NERL), a civil rights 
organization founded by Black Americans including Frederick Douglass 
with the goal of securing unfettered suffrage following abolition.  The 
NERL was founded in 1864 and focused on the franchise for freedmen, 
proving instrumental in the passing of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth 
amendments.  It also fought against segregation in transportation and 
education and continued to struggle against disenfranchisement well into 
the 20th century, including adding its weight to the women’s suffrage 
movement.  This memorial is one of the National Equal Rights League’s 
strongest early statements, and begins with a powerful summation of its 
history and intent:

“Slavery, finding no undisputed sanction under the American law honestly 
interpreted, made its final appeal to the sword, and by its terrible arbitra-
ment the chains are broken, the bonds are loosened, and the iron shackles 
which clanked upon the limbs of the soul-crushed, toil-worn slave have 
crumbled, and that freedom for which he has so long waited amid scenes 
of suffering and unimagined horrors, at last is his....This color which 
mantles our cheeks and of which we may justly feel proud, has subjected 
us to every species of outrage, persecution and disfranchisement, but has 
never been sullied by covering the brow of a single TRAITOR....What 
we desire at your hands, Gentlemen, is simply JUSTICE.  We wish to 
be secure in our persons wherever we may go throughout this Union; we 
wish to be allowed to travel unmolested in railroad cars, in steamboats 
and by all other modes of public conveyance, and we wish to be politically 
and legally equal with our white fellow citizens.”

The key to achieving this, the League fiercely asserts, is through suffrage.  
More specifically, they call for a Constitutional amendment “which will 
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prevent any legislation in the United States and territories against any 
portion of the civilized inhabitants on account of race or color.”  Going 
on to cite the Fort Pillow Massacre, the text asserts that by paying taxes 
and fighting for their country, anything other than full enfranchisement 
for freedmen is explicitly unconstitutional.  The memorial is signed in type 
by William Nesbit, Joseph C. Bustill, and William D. Forten, African-
American men and important figures in Pennsylvania’s political and civil 
rights landscapes.  Nesbit would lobby vigorously for the adoption of the 
Fourteenth Amendment; Bustill, a school teacher, had been a conductor 
on the Underground Railroad; and Forten, a descendant of Philadelphia 
activists and a leader of the Pennsylvania State Equal Rights League, was 
one of the state’s most politically influential African-American Republicans.

While rare in any state, this copy of the League’s memorial is made 
particularly interesting by extensive contemporary pencil notes, filling 
the bottom half of the final page of text and the entire final blank.  The 
anonymous notes appear to be addressed to an unnamed Republican by a 
contemporary member of the League.  The writer notes that this memorial 
was published in full by the Washington Chronicle, which also “commented 
on the good work being done by the Penn. State Equal Rights League 
through its Representatives in Washington who were daily using every 
effort to bring before the Congress the great necessity of their right.”  
He further notes that it was presented to both the House and Senate (by 
Charles Sumner), that “the league contemplates working in your enter-
prise,” and that “the Republican party must be incalculably benefitted by 
extending to the Negro the right of Franchise in every State in this Union.”

We find no copies in auctions records, and OCLC locates only seven 
copies of this pamphlet, at New York Historical Society, University of 
Rochester, Library of Congress, Harvard, Minnesota Historical Society, 
Princeton, and the Historical Society of Pennsylvania.  A scarce and 
important work, even more significant for its contemporary annotations.
OCLC 31434647. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 7625.
 $8500.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM58232
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM58232


 Decree Establishing Customs Houses
on Mexico’s Postwar Border with the United States

 

21. Piña y Cuevas, Manuel: [Mexico]: MINISTERIO DE HACIENDA…
EL EXMO. SR. PRESIDENTE SE HA SERVIDO DIRIGIRME EL 
DECRETO QUE SIGUE....CONSIDERANDO QUE LOS INTERESES 
DEL ERARIO FEDERAL, DEL COMERCIO, Y DE LA INDUSTRIA 
NACIONAL, RECLAMAN CON SUMA URGENCIA LA MAYOR 
VIGILANCIA POSIBLE Y EL DEBIDO ARREGLO, RESPECTO 
DE LAS IMPORTACIONES DE EFECTOS EXTRANGEROS POR 
LAS FRONTERAS DE LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DEL NORTE...
[caption title and first lines of text]. [Mexico: November 20, 1848]. [6]
pp., printed on a single folded sheet of watermarked paper. Signed with 
manuscript rubric of Minster of Finance Manuel Piña y Cuevas on the 
final text page. Small quarto. Light horizontal crease and edge wear, one 
contemporary manuscript correction writing ‘Tucson’ in ink, some later 
pencil annotations. Near fine. Untrimmed and unopened.

 

A scarce postwar decree designating new locations and regulations for 
customs offices along Mexico’s border with the United States, issued in 
the months following the conclusion of the Mexican-American War.  The 
Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo, which went into effect just a few months 
earlier, dramatically reduced Mexico’s territory.  This decree, issued by 
president José Joaquin de Herrera, begins by noting that “on consequence 
of the change to the borders of our Republic based on the treaty recently 
made with the United States, several of the frontier customs houses which 
were mandated by the decrees of…1837…1840…and 1844 can no longer 
continue in their designated locations” [our translation].  The main part 
of the text notes each of the locations which will have to change, divided 
between the “Frontera de Oriente,” “Frontera de Chihuahua,” and “Fron-
tera de Occidente.”  Unfortunately not all of the new locations would 
last long either – article six moves the customs house previously located 
in Taos (now deep in American territory) to Tucson, which would only 
remain in Mexican hands for a few more years, until the Gadsden Purchase 
brought it into the United States.  Various other locations in Texas and 
along the Rio Grande are also mentioned.  The decree is signed in type 
as well as with the manuscript rubric of Don Manuel Piña y Cuevas, the 
Mexican Minister of Finance.  OCLC locates only four copies of this rare 
and significant decree: at the University of Texas at Austin, Tulane, New 
Mexico State University, and Yale.
OCLC 7430432, 84224339, 9011196.  $3500.
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 Eyewitness Accounts of a Reconstruction-Era Murder

22. [Scott, W.S.]: [Hate Crimes]: [MANUSCRIPT CORONER’S 
REPORT ON THE UNPROVOKED MURDER OF AN AFRICAN-
AMERICAN MAN IN RECONSTRUCTION GEORGIA, WITH A 
MANUSCRIPT DOCKET TITLE READING “INQUISITION IN 
THE CASE OF ED SMITH (COL’D). KILLED MONDAY NIGHT 
JAN’Y 18th 1875”]. [Baldwin County, Ga. January 20, 1875]. [13]pp. 
manuscript on lined paper. Signed by coroner, mortician, six jurists, and 
each witness. Folio. Sheets fastened together at top edge with brads. Old 
folds, light soiling and foxing. Center fold of first page splitting, otherwise 
all pages quite solid. Very good.

A manuscript coroner’s report from Baldwin County, Georgia, reporting 
eyewitness accounts of the shocking and unprovoked murder of a Black 
man named Ed Smith by a gang of unknown assailants on January 18, 
1875.  The testimony is stark and detailed, and refers to the attackers as 
being part of a group called the “South Carolina Tigers,” of which we 
could find no additional information, though they are compared in the 
document to the Ku Klux Klan.

Ed Smith, who lived in a cabin with his family on the plantation of David 
B. Hill, was woken up late at night by shouting at his door.  When he 
refused to open the door, the masked assailants broke it down with axes 
and shot the man four times, then four more as he attempted to run into 
the woods.  Ed’s wife Emily recounted the story vividly in this text:

“Some gentlemen woke us up, Ed Smith & my self, by halloing ‘heigho! 
heigho!’ and said open the door.  Ed Smith refused to open the door, and 
they knocked the door open with an axe, they told Ed Smith to come to 
the door.  Ed said yes sir I will come to the door, and as he did so they 
fired at him and hit him, and he said the Lord have mercy on me.  They 
then told Ed to make a light, and that damn quick.  He made the light for 
them, and they told him to bring the light to the door, and they shot at 
him again, and then Ed ran out of the door and they fired at him again as 
he ran.  They said boys follow after him, shoot him down, and they kept 
firing.  The party shot at Ed four times while he was in the house and 
four times after he ran....They were disguised, I could not tell who they 
were, can’t say whether they were White or Black....The men who came 
to my house said as they were leaving, that all the men on this place had 
to leave or go through the same portion as this one, and some one in the 
party said yes and all the women too, and said if they didn’t leave they’d 
be damned if they didn’t come back Tuesday night.  If they came back I 
don’t know it, as we left....Ed Smith was my husband.”
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The rest of the witnesses, including most of Emily’s family, corroborate 
her story from whatever point they were alerted to the action.  Additional 
evidence comes from Michael Miller, a White man who lived not far away 
and interacted with the raiders before the violence began.  Miller attests 
that a group of nearly fifty men came to him, apparently across state lines 
from South Carolina and many of them on horse or muleback, and asked 
him to make a fire for them.  They also asked after the whereabouts of 
Ed Smith and a number of other local Black residents: “They told me I 
had to go and tell them the way to Gus McKenzie’s or else they would 
kill me....They said they had heard that McKenzie had been whipped by 
the Ku Klux and he had made some remarks about it, but now the South 
Carolina Tigers were going to whip him, and they didn’t reckon he would 
talk about it.  They said they were from So. Ca.”

 

Also present is the mortician’s report, which states that Ed Smith suf-
fered numerous compound fractures and significant organ damage after 
being shot multiple times with buckshot at close range.  As a result of the 
evidence, Coroner W.S. Scott and his jurists “find that Ed Smith (Col’d) 
came to his death by Gunshot wounds from the hands of some unknown 
parties.”  A chilling firsthand record of a fatal Reconstruction-era hate 
crime.  $4000.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM57807
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM57807


 “Most authentic of Lincoln campaign biographies” – Howes
 

23. [Scripps, John Locke]: TRIBUNE TRACTS. No. 6. LIFE OF 
ABRAHAM LINCOLN [caption title]. [New York. 1860]. 32pp., printed 
in two columns. Dbd. Final leaf detached but present. Evenly tanned, 
very light foxing. Very good.

 

An early campaign biography of future president Abraham Lincoln, writ-
ten by John Locke Scripps of the New York Tribune.  Scripps reports on 
the life of Abraham Lincoln in eight chapters, touching on the major 
events of his life and career, beginning with his early life and his move 
to Illinois, through his transition from merchant to lawyer and legislator, 
and covering his time in Congress, with accounts of Lincoln’s opposition 
to the Mexican-American War, his support of the Wilmot Proviso, and 
his involvement with the organization of the Republican Party.  Wessen 
states that this edition was printed by Horace Greeley “from plates cast 
from the same type forms” as the 1860 Chicago edition, which is con-
sidered the first published biography of Lincoln.  An advertisement for 
the Tribune and the Tribune Almanac fills the bottom two thirds of the 
last page.  “Most authentic of Lincoln campaign biographies” – Howes.
HOWES S247a, “aa.” MONAGHAN 79 (note). WESSEN, CAMPAIGN 
LIVES OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN 12 (ref). MILES 418a.  $750.
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 Emigrant’s Guide to Georgia Settlement

24. Sibbald, George: NOTES AND OBSERVATIONS, ON THE 
PINE LANDS OF GEORGIA, SHEWING THE ADVANTAGES 
THEY POSSESS, PARTICULARLY IN THE CULTURE OF COT-
TON. ADDRESSED TO PERSONS EMIGRATING, AND THOSE 
DISPOSED TO ENCOURAGE MIGRATION TO THIS STATE. 
TOGETHER WITH A PLAN OF EMIGRATION, FOR THEIR IM-
MEDIATE SETTLEMENT.... Augusta: Printed by William J. Bunce, 
1801. 71,[7]pp. Dbd. Vertical tideline to first few leaves, a few small, 
closed marginal tears. Evenly tanned, light scattered foxing. Very good, 
in a half black morocco and red cloth clamshell box, spine gilt.

A rare early Georgia imprint.  Willingham describes it as playing a major 
role in the settlement of Georgia and the spread of cotton culture:

“Sibbald’s book became an emigrant’s guide to Georgia and, more impor-
tantly, gave encouragement to the growth of a crop which had hitherto in 
the state been almost ignored – cotton.  Because of Sibbald’s convincing 
arguments and Eli Whitney’s invention of the cotton gin, cotton produc-
tion became both logically and physically feasible for the Georgia planter.”

George Sibbald was a wealthy businessman originally from Maryland 
who settled in Augusta, beginning an ambitious plan to bring European 
immigrants to the state.  Alongside this pamphlet, he also requested that 
over 500,000 acres of land be reserved for the immigrants he was certain 
would come, and donated 200 acres himself to Bulloch County as incen-
tive.  While his plan was in fact approved by the Georgia senate in 1801 
(the 200 acres donated by Sibbald became the city of Statesboro), the 
“Georgia Asylum Land Company” ultimately fell far short of his lofty 
goals.  This impassioned and informative pamphlet nonetheless served as 
a valuable and influential guide to those who did choose to emigrate to 
Georgia, and opened the eyes of those already present to its opportunities.

This copy contains the seven-page “Postscript,” lacking in the De Renne 
and Library of Congress copies, and which Sabin states was not issued 
in all copies.  In it, Sibbald alludes to the warm reception of his book 
and relays that, in return for his promise of bringing new residents to 
Georgia, he was granted a four-year stay of taxation by Congress.  The 
Siebert copy sold for $9200 in 1999, and this is the only other copy to 
appear at auction since.  An important early Georgia pamphlet, very 
scarce in the trade.
HOWES S443, “b.” WILLINGHAM GEORGIANA 16. DE RENNE 
I:302. SABIN 80814. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS GEORGIA EXHIBI-
TION 230.  $17,500.
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 Celebratory Photomontage for the 13th Amendment,
with the Rare Key

 

25. [Slavery]: [Powell, George May]: [PHOTOMONTAGE OF THE 
MEN WHO PASSED THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT, ABOL-
ISHING SLAVERY] [with:] ANTI-SLAVERY CONSTITUTIONAL 
AMENDMENT PICTURE. KEY TO POWELL & CO’S PHOTO-
GRAPHS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN, HANNIBAL HAMLIN, AND 
OF THE SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES WHO VOTED 
“AYE”...[caption title]. [New York: J.M. Bradstreet & Son], 1865. Silver 
albumen photomontage: 10 x 8¾ inches, mounted on a larger sheet, 13½ 
x 10½ inches. Key: Single sheet, 13¾ x 10¾ inches, including an engraved 
reproduction of the photomontage. Photomontage: Some corner wear 
(not touching image). Light soiling, minor paper flaws on image likely 
from a previous framing or matting. Key: Old folds, scattered staining, 
small marginal tears or paper flaws. Overall very good.

 

A photographic montage featuring portraits (mostly from Mathew Brady’s 
studio) of Lincoln, Vice President Hamlin, and the 157 senators and 
congressmen who voted to pass the Thirteenth Amendment, abolishing 
slavery.  The man in the center of the montage is Schuyler Colfax, the 
journalist and representative from Indiana who became Vice President 
under Andrew Johnson.  This photomontage was originally produced by 
Powell and Co. in a much smaller stereocard format measuring about 
three by two and a half inches, and proved popular enough that J.M. 
Bradstreet & Son printed this considerably enlarged version along with a 
separately printed and particularly rare key to the figures pictured, pres-
ent here.  We locate the key and original photomontage together only at 
the Gilder Lehrman Institute, University of Rochester, Cornell, and the 
Indiana State Museum.

 

The creator of this montage, George May Powell, was a man of diverse 
talents and influence.  He served as founder of the Evangelical Press As-
sociation and Oriental Topographical Corps (where he led an expedition 
through Egypt and North Africa to create educational maps of Palestine 
and the Holy Land for school children), was president of the National 
Forest Council and Intensive Agricultural Society, and ran unsuccessfully 
for congress on the Prohibition ticket.  He was also a long-time supporter 
of President Lincoln and worked in the Treasury Department during the 
Civil War.  A scarce contemporary tribute to the men who finally brought 
an end to slavery in the United States, represented in only a handful of 
institutions.
Cornell University, LINCOLN’S UNFINISHED WORK (online). OCLC 
953694883.  $2500.
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 Wealthy Woman Sells Slaves in Puerto Rico
 

26. [Slavery]: [Puerto Rico]: [MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT RE-
CORDING BILLS OF SALE AND PAYMENTS RECEIVED BY 
A WEALTHY SLAVEHOLDING WOMAN IN 1840s PUERTO 
RECO]. Guayama. April 11, 1842. [3]pp. manuscript written in Spanish 
in a secretarial hand on a folded folio sheet. Old folds. Beginnings of 
closed splits along folds, light wear to corners. Very good overall.

 

A manuscript document recording papers received from one Señorina 
Rouzet de Gott regarding the sale of two Black slaves.  The two men, 
named Canda (“alias Carlos”) and Alfredo, were sold to a Don Juan Bau-
tista Bissoni in 1837.  The document ends by noting that the recorder will 
receive the bill of sale for another group composed of a woman named 
Inana and her two children, a daughter Aniseta (five or six years old) and 
a son Jacinto (one and a half years of age), once they arrive from the city 
of Puerto Rico.  The other documents listed are receipts for a variety of 
payments from different purchasers, mostly from Guayama up through 
1842.  The document is signed twice by B. O’Hara, who has been hired 
by Rouzet de Gott to help collect the debts owed to her.  The final blank 
is captioned “Pagares etc. belonging to Mrs. Gott” in red ink.

 

Slavery existed on Puerto Rico from long before the arrival of the Span-
ish, but even after their conquest it did not become a vital institution on 
the island until the explosion of the sugarcane industry in the late 1700s.  
Slavery would finally be abolished in Puerto Rico a century later, although 
emancipation was not immediately granted to currently enslaved labor-
ers.  An interesting document recording an apparently wealthy woman’s 
slave trade transactions during the height of slavery’s influence in Puerto 
Rico.  $475.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Streeter Copy
 

27. [Smith, Buckingham, editor]: COLECCION DE VARIOS DOC-
UMENTOS PARA LA HISTORIA DE LA FLORIDA Y TIERRAS 
ADYACENTES. TOMO I [all published]. London: En la casa de Trüb-
ner y Compañia, [1857]. [8],208pp. Without the portrait of Ferdinand 
V, not issued with all copies. Small folio. Original plain green wrappers, 
later paper spine label. Front wrapper detached (but present), wrappers 
chipped around the edges and lightly soiled. Very clean internally. Very 
good overall. Untrimmed and partially unopened.

 

This is the Thomas W. Streeter copy, with his pencil notes on the front 
free endpaper, though it was not included in the Parke Bernet sale of the 
Streeter collection.  Streeter’s note refers to the portrait, presumably 
issued with some copies: “Smith’s introduction mentions a portrait of 
Ferdinand, husband of Isabella, but Roland Tree [of Henry Stevens Son 
& Stiles] tell me he has never seen a copy with it.”  Of the two copies 
we have handled previously, one of them did have the portrait.  From 
an edition limited to 500 copies.  “Among the 33 documents assembled 
are many of the highest importance on De Soto, Coronado, Cabrillo and 
other early explorers in the southern portions of the present Republic, 
from the Atlantic to the Pacific” – Howes.  “This important collection 
contains thirty-three documents relating to the discovery and exploration 
of Florida, New Mexico, etc., dating from 1516 to 1794, and mostly taken 
from the archives of Simancas” – Sabin.  Early explorations of California 
are covered as well.  “Although bearing a London imprint the volume was 
published in Madrid by José Rodriguez” – Cowan.
HOWES S576. SERVIES 4231. SABIN 84379. GRAFF 3866. PALAU 
315194. COWAN, pp.591-92.  $375.
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 With a Pre-Revolution Folding Map of the Disputed Territory

28. [Smith, William]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE CONNECTI-
CUT CLAIM TO LANDS IN PENNSYLVANIA. WITH AN APPEN-
DIX, CONTAINING EXTRACTS AND COPIES TAKEN FROM 
ORIGINAL PAPERS. Philadelphia: Printed by Joseph Crukshank, 1774. 
[2],94,32pp. plus folding map. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Text 
tanned, scattered foxing, some soiling. Final leaf detached but present, 
with damage to upper right corner resulting in the loss of a few words. 
Good, in unsophisticated condition.

An uncommon and important publication regarding the longstanding dis-
pute between Connecticut and Pennsylvania over lands in the Wyoming 
Valley (in northeastern Pennsylvania).  William Smith, then Provost of the 
University of Pennsylvania, issued this scathing response to the pamphlet 

entitled The Right of the 
Governor and Company, of 
the Colony of Connecticut, to 
Claim and Hold the Lands 
within the Limits of Their 
Charter, Lying West of the 
Province of New-York.. .
(Hartford, 1773).   The 
appendix contains deeds 
and charters concerning 
Connecticut’s claim, the 
extent of which is illus-
trated in the folding map.

The territory had been under dispute since the 17th century, when both 
Connecticut and Pennsylvania claimed a right to it by their Royal Char-
ters, though the conflict first became material when a push was made by 
Connecticut settlers in the mid-1700s.  The disagreements between set-
tlers, known collectively as the Pennamite-Yankee Wars, sometimes turned 
violent, and bled over into the Revolutionary War and the following years.  
The Continental Congress finally gave the land title to the newly minted 
State of Pennsylvania shortly after the war.  Skirmishes resumed when 
Pennsylvania attempted to remove Connecticut settlers from the region 
by force, and the fighting finally ended in 1794 – although Connecticut 
did not formally cede its claim until 1800.
EVANS 13629. SABIN 84605. STREETER SALE 976. WINSOR V, 
p.180. HOWES S690, “aa.” WHEAT & BRUN 260. VAIL 634. ESTC 
W32171.  $3000.
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 Presentation Copy of a Scarce Civil War Regimental History

29. [Speese, Andrew J.]: CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF 
COMPANY H, THIRD PENNSYLVANIA CAVALRY WITH A BRIEF 
HISTORY AND MUSTER ROLL. Shippensburg, Pa.: D.K. and J.C. 
Wagner, Printers, 1878. 58pp. 16mo. Original paper-backed limp cloth. 
Cloth a bit discolored, worn at edges. Front free endpaper beginning to 
tear. Very good.

A presentation copy of this scarce work printing the by-laws, muster roll, 
and history of a significant Pennsylvania cavalry regiment in the Civil 
War.  This copy is inscribed on the inner front wrapper, “Presented to W. 
Darrach Esq. by his friend the Author.”  Darrach is not listed among the 
officers and soldiers of the company.  Company H of the Third Pennsyl-
vania Cavalry fought in many of the Civil War’s major battles, including 
Antietam and Gettysburg.  Although it was in reality the earliest cavalry 
regiment organized in Pennsylvania, the Pennsylvania Third was initially 
named the “Kentucky Light Cavalry” in order to encourage Kentuckians 
to join the Union cause – by the time the name was changed, the regiment 
was third in line.  They were trained in part by George Custer, and have 
been honored for their important contributions at Gettysburg.

In addition to the very brief constitution and by-laws, this book contains 
a muster roll of those who fought from 1861 to 1864 and a colorfully told 
history of the regiment’s activities, written by secretary Andrew Jackson 
Speese.  The detailed history occupies most of the text, and in addition to 
descriptions of marches and battles conveys more intimate and colloquial 
stories, such as when the regiment stole a bag of cakes from a profiteering 
merchant, or the “midnight furloughs” taken to visit friends and family 
when the regiment passed through their home territory.  Speese enlisted 
with the Third Cavalry in 1861, was wounded at Acotink, and remained in 
service until his Company mustered out three years later.  After the war he 
worked for the Reading Railroad and Black Diamond Coal Company and 
was an active member of the Regimental History Committee.  He wrote 
a handful of other works on the Third Cavalry, continuing into the early 
1900s.  OCLC records copies of this scarce work at fourteen institutions, 
and the only copy on Rare Book Hub was offered by Goodspeed’s in 1954.  
Likely privately printed in a small edition for distribution to members of 
Company H, and to the author’s friends, as here.
DORNBUSCH (Pennsylvania) 30. OCLC 5877665, 228697757.  $850.
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 Celebrating the Beginning of the Union Pacific’s Construction

30. [Transcontinental Railroad]: Hallett, Samuel: THE UNION PA-
CIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY EASTERN DIVISION INVITE YOU 
TO BE PRESENT AS PER LETTER OF MR. SAMUEL HALLETT 
TO CELEBRATE THE OPENING OF THE FIRST SECTION OF 
FORTY MILES OF THEIR ROAD WEST FROM THE MISSOURI 
RIVER. [New York: Latimer Bros. & Seymour, 1864]. Illustrated litho-
graph on card stock, 5¾ x 8¼ inches. Marginal staining in the upper right 
and lower right corners, and along the right edge. Very good.

A rare and attractive invitation to a celebration of the opening of the first 
forty miles of the Transcontinental Railroad westward from Omaha.  Ap-
pearing at the top of the illustration is a compressed representation of the 

entire sweep of the railroad from New York 
to San Francisco, framed between the printed 
names of the two cities.  At the center of the 
image is a train crossing above a waterfall, 
and two Native Americans are shown in the 
center foreground looking toward the scene.  
Numerous vessels are shown in the waters 
of New York Harbor and San Francisco Bay, 
reinforcing the belief that the railroad would 
be a great boon to American commerce.

 

This invitation was printed by the New York 
lithographic firm of Latimer Brothers & Sey-
mour for railroad developer Samuel Hallett 
(1827-64), the key figure in the construction 
of the easternmost portion of the Union Pa-
cific.  In 1683, Hallett’s firm, in association 
with John C. Fremont, purchased the Leaven-
worth, Pawnee & Western Railroad.  The line 
became the Union Pacific Eastern Division, 
and in turn the Kansas Pacific Railway.  After 
running out of money, Hallett approached 
Congress for financial assistance.  Fremont 
withdrew from the enterprise, but Hallett 
continued the project of constructing the 
Kansas leg of the railroad.  In time, Hallett 
came into conflict with the chief engineer 
of the Kansas Pacific, Orlando Talcott, who 
wrote a letter to President Lincoln accusing 

Hallett of poor construction of the railroad.  The letter was referred to 
Interior Secretary John P. Usher, a close friend of Hallett, who brought 
it to his attention.  Talcott was subsequently assaulted by one of Hallett’s 
brothers in Wyandotte, Kansas, apparently at Hallett’s request.  On July 
27, 1864, Talcott struck back by shooting Hallett dead in the streets of 
Wyandotte, delaying the road’s completion to Lawrence, as well as the 
celebration announced by this invitation.  Originally planned for the 
summer, it was finally held in December.

OCLC locates only a single copy of this invitation, at the Huntington 
Library.  A rare and early piece of Transcontinental Railroad ephemera.
OCLC 80692735. Joseph W. Snell & Robert W. Richmond, “When the 
Union and Kansas Pacific Built Through Kansas” in the Kansas Historical 
Quarterly, Vol. XXXII, No. 2, pp.161-86.  $1750.
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 Building Roads in 18th-Century Philadelphia
 

31. [Transportation]: [Livezey, Thomas]: [SMALL COLLECTION OF 
MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENTS CONNECTED TO THE LAYING 
OF ROADS IN GERMANTOWN AND ROXBURY, PENNSYLVA-
NIA BEFORE AND AFTER THE REVOLUTION]. Philadelphia 
County. 1763-1786. Five manuscript documents totaling [6]pp. Folio. 
Old folds, minor splitting in places, one item tanned and foxed. One 
document with a contemporary blindstamp, another with a contemporary 
paper seal. Very good.

 

A small group of manuscript documents related to the laying of roads 
on and around Philadelphia merchant, politician, and Loyalist Thomas 
Livezey’s property in Germantown, Pennsylvania.  Livezey was a prominent 
businessman in colonial and Revolutionary Pennsylvania, and operated 
what was said to be the largest mill in the colonies.  Involved in politics 
and friendly with Benjamin Franklin, he was a Loyalist during the Revolu-
tion.  These documents illustrate the importance of roads in carrying out 
commerce in the colonial and early National periods, and the conflicts that 
would erupt when landowners felt that the course of roads disadvantaged 
them by passing through their land, or when businessmen felt the roads 
were too far away from the source of their production.

 

The earliest document in the group is a signed and sealed quarter session 
court order dated June 7, 1763, describing a potential road from “Thomas 
Livesley’s Mill.”  Six men are appointed to “view and if they see occasion 
lay out the said Road and make report of their doings to next Court and 
whether it be for publick or private use.”  The following document is from 
September of the same year and presents the report of that group, signed 
by the men named in the order.  The route is described in precise detail:

 

“Beginning at Thomas Lovisly’s Mill road on the line dividing the Town-
ships of Germantown and Roxborrough, thence extending along the said 
line South thirty six degrees East one hundred and seventy two perches 
to Edward Milners Mill road and one hundred and twenty four perches 
to a recorded road leading from Wisihicon road to Germantown road 
and [so on]....”

 

The following two documents are dated 1783 and regard a dispute over 
a portion of the said road.  The first is a manuscript petition signed by 
twenty-eight residents of Germantown and Roxbury.  They are petition-
ing in opposition to a request by landowner Hugh Crawford (through 
whose property the road ran) to shift its course south.  The petitioners 
counter that doing so would be “very injurious to the inhabitants living 
near the upper end of Germantown; as well as to the back Inhabitants, 
who bring large Quantities of Wheat to market along the same.  And by 
which Germantown is yearly supplied with Considerable Quantities of 
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Firewood, Coal &c.”  The other 1783 document, bearing the manuscript 
title “Some Remarks on the Road,” presents the arguments of an un-
named party against Crawford, likely one of the petitioners.  The writer 
notes that while it is true that the route as it exists differs from the route 
described in public records (one of Crawford’s arguments), it had been 
laid in that place for decades and any claim of injury by Crawford would 
be disingenuous.  Furthermore, there is precedence for the opening of 
public roads even when the route is not laid out as intended, as “The use 
and utility of publick roads are of too much consequence to the publick 
when shut up to admit of Delay in their being opened....Upon the whole 
there is no Injury done Crawford by the Road being opened in the place 
where [it is], as it was there open long before he bought it, there when 
he bought it, and there continued about 20 years after he bought it, and 
if it ever did the place an injury he saw it before he laid out his money.”

The latest document is the Philadelphia Quarter Sessions Court’s re-
sponse (dated 1786) to a petition of Joseph Paul and Thomas Livezey to 
lay yet another road between Livezey’s mill and Roxborough.  This was 
done, and the document describes the precise route and orders it to be 
opened.  The document is blind-stamped with the seal of the Philadel-
phia Quarter Sessions Court and signed by Hilary Baker as Clerk of the 
Peace.  Hilarius Baker (1746-98) was an important figure in Philadelphia: 
as a Notary Public he presided over Philadelphians taking the oaths of 
allegiance as required by the new American government in 1777, he was 
clerk of the Philadelphia City Artillery during the war, was a member of 
the Pennsylvania Constitutional Convention, and was twice elected Mayor 
of Philadelphia, in which office he was serving at the time of his death 
during the city’s 1798 Yellow Fever epidemic.

This entire group of documents belonged to the prominent Livezey family.  
Thomas Livezey (circa 1723-90) began his career as a miller’s apprentice 
before buying his grist mill in 1747, which was said to be the largest in 
colonial America.  He was also an active force in Pennsylvania politics as 
a member of the Assembly, where he served alongside Benjamin Frank-
lin and Joseph Galloway.  Despite his disapproval for chief proprietor 
Thomas Penn as expressed in an entertaining letter to Benjamin Franklin 
(“I honestly Confess, I do not wish him to Die against his will, but if he 
Could be prevail’d on, to Die for the Good of the people, it might perhaps 
make his Name as Immortal”), this merchant-miller-vintner was a staunch 
Loyalist in the tradition of his colleague Galloway and was accused of 
treason during the Revolution.  He was acquitted after the conflict was 
over, but his political career never recovered.

An interesting collection of primary documents on infrastructure in late 
colonial and early American Philadelphia, closely tied to a prominent 
local figure and noted Loyalist.  $1750.
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 Quarantining Houston and Galveston in 1897

32. [Yellow Fever]: [Texas]: [GROUP OF ELEVEN PARTIALLY-
PRINTED OATHS, ACCOMPLISHED IN MANUSCRIPT BY MEN 
AND WOMEN, DOCUMENTING QUARANTINE PROCEDURES 
FOR A YELLOW FEVER OUTBREAK IN HOUSTON, TEXAS].
Houston. 1897. Ten partially-printed slips, each 3¾ x 7 inches, completed 
in manuscript. Tanned, some copies somewhat brittle with chipped edges, 
without loss of text. Good overall.

A group of ten partially-printed oaths accomplished in manuscript, by 
which residents of Houston and its surroundings swear to be free of Yel-
low Fever during an outbreak of the disease in 1897.  The text of one 
example reads in full: “Houston, Texas, [Oct 29], 189[7].  I SOLEMNLY 
SWEAR that I have not been in an infected district, or any community with 
YELLOW FEVER for the past twenty days.  My residence is [Houston] 
City, [Texas] State.  Name [Rachel Green].”  The forms are signed by a 
number of men and women not only from Houston, but also such small 
towns as Millican, La Grange, Navasota, Hempstead,

In the fall of 1897, an epidemic of Yel-
low Fever gripped New Orleans, and 
by October 9th the first cases were 
reported in Galveston and Houston.  
Fearing a reprise of the deadly 1878 
epidemic which killed tens of thousands, 
the Texan reaction was immediate and 
dramatic.  A contemporary news article 
wrote that:

 

“Despite the assurance of Dr. Guiteras 
that there is no need for alarm or ex-
citement or necessity of leaving the city 
a perfect hegira has set in and every 
regular train leaving the city tonight is 

packed with people fleeing from the disease...Intense excitement prevails 
and harsh expressions are used against Dr. Guiteras, who has simply done 
his duty and confirmed a belief that there has been fever prevalent here....
Galveston expects to be bottled up by quarantine inside of the next 24 
hours, and everyone who is able to get away is leaving.”

Sure enough, State health officer Dr. Swearington announced a quarantine 
for Galveston and Houston when the reported cases were confirmed two 
days later.  An unusually cold and early winter put an end to the epidemic, 
with 280 deaths in New Orleans and only a handful in Texas.  Regardless, 
the threat of another epidemic (and encounters with the disease during 
the Spanish-American War) encouraged further research, and Major Wal-
ter Reed finally and the United States Army Yellow Fever Commission 
were able to trace the deadly sickness’ source to mosquitos in 1900.  A 
interesting and ephemeral survival from one the United States’ last ma-
jor outbreaks of Yellow Fever, and an interesting look at how quarantine 
procedures were documented in the late 19th century.
“TEXAS HAS THE FEVER” in Colorado Weekly Chieftain, October 14, 
1897.  $250.
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 With Reprints of the Ship’s Newspaper,
The “Bounding Billow”

 

33. Young, L.S.: THE CRUISE OF THE U.S. FLAGSHIP “OLYM-
PIA” FROM 1895 TO 1899. FROM SAN FRANCISCO TO MANILA 
BAY. [San Francisco: Whitaker & Ray Co., 1899?]. 138,[6]pp. plus fron-
tis. Printed in double-column format. Halftone, photographic, and color 
illustrations, including map, as well as six pages of “Additional Scenes” 
at the end. Quarto. Original blue cloth, gilt. Boards and spine rubbed 
and worn. Hinges starting, but holding, binding staples rusting and front 
hinge paper pulling away from staples. Bookplate of Joseph M. Gleason 
on front pastedown. Clean internally. Very good overall.

  

An interesting account of a Pacific cruise of the U.S. Flagship, Olympia, 
during the Spanish-American War.  The Olympia visited California, vari-
ous Japanese and Chinese ports (including Hakodate, Nagasaki, Yokosuka, 
Hong Kong, and Shanghai), the Philippines, and Russia, and was also 
involved in the capture of Manila.  Part of the book is comprised of is-
sues of the ship’s own newsletter, The “Bounding Billow,” original issues of 
which had been printed while the Olympia was at sea, and which recorded 
the activities of the crew on board ship and at port.  Individual issues of 
The “Bounding Billow” are uncommon in the market – the present volume 
brings together all seven issues.  Delightfully illustrated with halftones of 
sailors, ports visited, Manila street scenes, American naval vessels, and the 
like.  Also includes a frontispiece portrait of Commodore George Dewey.

 

“Young was a naval officer assigned to the Olympia on its pre-war Far East 
cruise to ports in Russia, Japan, China, and finally Hong Kong where 
the commander Commodore George Dewey received information on the 
destruction of the USS Maine in Havana Harbor on February 15, 1898.  
The first part of this work is a short history of the Olympia’s Far East 
cruise, its role as the flagship of the American naval force at the Battle 
of Manila (May 1, 1898), and its naval siege of Manila until the arrival of 
American forces from San Francisco that captured Manila on August 13, 
1898.  The second half of the work are reprints of The Bounding Billow, a 
newspaper printed on the Olympia from October 1897 to December 1898 
to boost the morale of the seamen.  This newspaper contained rosters of 
the men on the American naval force at the Battle of Manila, eyewitness 
accounts of the naval engagement, and information on various ships’ 
activities for this period.  Young would later publish a popular account 
of Admiral Dewey and the Battle of Manila” – Barnes.
BARNES, SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR 661. MOEBS, AMERICA’S 
NAVAL HERITAGE 312.  $950.
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